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elcome to the Amigo family of active and independent people. For

thousands of individuals around the world, the AMIGO provides
the opportunity to enjoy life more fully. We are confident that the following
instructions and helpful hints will make the Amigo an extremely usefuland
reliable “friend.” Because we are concerned about your health and safety,
we ask that you read this manual carefully before operating your Amigo.
Whenyou learn how to use the Amigo properly, you will discover a world
of enjoyment and independence.

As amemberofthe Amigo family, youwill receive the Friendly Wheels,
our magazine written especially for and about Amigo owners. The
Friendly Wheels will keep you informed about new products and ac-
cessories, helpful hints, service tips, special offers and much more!

Allan R. Thieme

Please write us and include a photograph of you and your Amigo.
Your letters are a source of inspiration to us. As you use your Amigo, be
sure to share your helpful hints and operating suggestions with us so we
can pass them on to other owners.

Wishing you happiness and good health from all of us at
Amigo Company.

Sincerely,

= FIRST =y
== THINGS FIRST




CHECK YOUR ORDER

COMPLETE AND
RETURN WARRANTY CARD

DO NOT OPERATE YOUR AMIGO
UNTIL YOU HAVE COMPLETELY
READ THIS OWNER’S MANUAL

REPAIR HOTLINE 1-800-248-9131

For your convenience
and understanding,
signal words are
defined below:

A DANGER

Danger is used to indicate the
presence of a hazard which will
cause severe personal injury,
death, or a substantial property

Warning is used to indicate the
presence of a hazard which can
cause severe personal injury,
death, or substantial property
damageifthewarning is ignored.

A CAUTION

Caution is used to indicate the
presence of a hazard which will
or cam cause minor personal
injury or property damage if the
warning is ignored.
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AND CHARGER INSTRUCTIONS

 Battery Maintenance

+ General Maintenance

 Gel Cell Batterles
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Assembly
Instructions

e HANDLE ADJUSTMENT

ALL RWDs:

To adjust the steering handle position, place
the steering handle in the desired location.
Tighten the button head or allen head screw
located on the front of the handle with the
Allen wrench provided (Figure 1).

To adjust the angle of the handle, loosenthe
lower knob to separate the meshed teeth.
Move the handle into the desired position and
tighten the knob (Figure 2).

* SEAT INSTALLATION

ALL RWDs:
1. Unlock the seat lock.
2. Insert the upper seat post into the

opening of the lower seat post.

3. Spin seat around to make sure it
rotates freely.

4. To lock the seat, pull the seat lock
lever toward the rear of the seat.

Note: The following information pertains
to Amigos that do not have a Power Seat Lift.

To raise or lower your seat height, remove
the nut and bolt that holds the seat collar in
place on the seat post, then adjust and rein-
stall in one of the holes on the seat post.

A CAUTION

Itisrecommended that the seat lock be installed in
the third hole positioned from the seat. If you
desire to put your seat higher than this, you must
have dual wheels on your Amigo.

Figure 2
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convenience. Looking at the light when the
unit is not moving or when it has just started
moving will not give an accurate reading.

AMIGO CENTRA:
A red indicator light, located on the top of
the handle, near the switch, will let you know:

WHEN THE POWER SWITCH IS “ON™
The red indicator light will glow.

AMIGO DELUXE, AMIGO SPORT & AMIGO IV:
A battery gauge meter is located on your
handle. When the key switch is turned to
the ON position, the needle should be in the
green area. If the needle is in the red area,
you should recharge.

Charging Procedures for All Units:

Connect the cord to the socket in the rear
cover of your Amigo and then to the wall
outlet. To see the charge lights, look through
the window on top of the rear cover. The red
light should be steady, indicating the batteries
are charging. The green light will glow steadily
when the batteries are 90% charged. When
the green light starts blinking, this indicates
that the batteries are fully charged.

[A CAUTION |

Make sure that the wall cord is unplugged from
the wall outlet before disconnecting or moving
your Amigo.

XTENDER™ Battery
Charger Troubleshooting:

Problem #1. XTENDER™ does not turn
on (no red light) when the extension cord is
plugged into the wall outlet.

Check if the extension cord is plugged in
properly to a “live” wall outlet and that the
extension cord is not damaged. If cord is
damaged, take unit to an authorized service
dealer for repair. Do not use the XTENDER™
with a damaged cord. If power is going to the
XTENDER™ and the red light does not come
on, contact the Amigo Service Department.

Problem #2. XTENDER™
does not charge batteries:

If red and green LED turns on immediately:

a. Check battery connection for




loose or open connections.
b. Check circuit breaker.

c. If a & b check out all right, return
unit to factory or contact the Amigo
Service Department.

If green LED does not come on
within 12 hours and unit is warm:

a. Something is wrong with the
batteries, have them checked
by an Amigo factory-authorized
service technician.

Problem #3. If green LED comes on but
does not flash after being on six hours:

a. Return XTENDER™ to
authorized dealer for service.

Problem #4. If green LED does not turn on
immediately after XTENDER™ is plugged
into the wall outlet and output cable is not
connected to anything:

a. Return XTENDER™ charger to your

local Amigo representative or the
Amigo Service Department.

Problem #5. To check for
popped circuit breaker.

A CAUTION

To avoid battery damage, remove the batteries!

Remove your batteries. Remove the
longer charger wire from the battery box by
removing the screw that holds it. Plug the
charger into the wall outlet - both red and
green lights should be lit. Touch the terminal
of the longer charger wire to the terminal of
the shorter charger wire (still attached to the
battery base).

a. If this connection makes a spark and
the lights on the charger dim or go out,
the charger is operating properly.

b. If this connection produces no spark
and the charger lights stay lit, your
fuse most likely needs to be replaced
(Contact the Amigo Service Depart-
ment to order a fuse).

1




XTENDER™
Circuit Breaker
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¢ CIRCUIT BREAKER
& FUSE REPLACEMENT
INSTRUCTIONS

A circuit breaker protects the wiring and
battery in the event of a short circuit. If your
Amigo stops, check for overloads or short
circuits before continuing to operate.

AMIGO CENTRA,
AMIGO DELUXE and AMIGO IV:

The circuit breaker is under the rear housing
and attachedto the positive terminalin front of
the battery holder.

AMIGO SPORT:

The circuit breaker is located under the
battery cover and attached to the positive
terminal of the battery.

ALL RWDS:

There is a circuit breaker located on top of
the onboard charger (Fig. 5). If the charger
does notoperate, follow the instructions inthe
“Troubleshooting Guide” enclosed in your
owner's packet and reset the breaker.




OPERATING
YOUR
AMIGO

- Handle Adjustments
Driving Your Amigo
Manual Pushing
Power Seat Lift
Operation - Optional
Power Seat Lift
Maintenance
Optional Equipment
Transporting

Your Amigo
Airplane Travel
Ground Travel

HELPFUL
HINTS FOR
EVERY DAY USE
- Bathroom
Bedroom
Kitchen
Car
Inclines
and Ramps
- Using An Elevator
- Opening Doors
- Keep Your
Amigo Shining
» Speed Controls
» Stopping

IT'S =
YOUR TURN -
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Figure 6

Figure 7

e

HI
(Counter-Clockwise Position)

Operating Your Amigo

* HANDLE CONTROLS

ALL RWDs:
HANDLE CONTROLS: See “Handle
Adjustment” section (page 7) for your handle.

TELESCOPIC HANDLE: The Amigo Tele-
scopic Handle can be adjusted from 19" to
23". ltis factory setto 23 inches. If adjustment
is needed, please see your local Amigo Dealer
or call Amigo Mobility International, Inc.

AMIGO CENTRA:

Controls include speed, power and battery
indicator light. The jack will turn the Amigo
ON and the speed may be adjusted with
the potentiometer knob. By turning this knob
to the HI position, the maximum speed
obtainable is 5.3 m.p.h. The LO position of

this knob limits the maximum speed to
a creep. '

AMIGO DELUXE, AMIGO SPORT & AMIGO IV:

Controls include speed, battery indicator}
gauge, horn, key, and power seat lift. The key}
will turn it ON and the gauge will indicate the}
capacity of your batteries. Turning it OFF will}
preventdrainage of batteries and unauthorized§:
use. Speed adjustment can be regulated byf
the control located on the handle (Figure 6).f
By tuming it clockwise, the speed increasesf
from 0 to 4.5 m.p.h. on the Amigo Deluxe, or}
5.3 m.p.h. on the Amigo Sport and Amigo IV
andwhenturned counterclockwise, decreasest
the speed from 4.5 on the Amigo Deluxe,
or 5.3 on the Amigo Sport and Amigo IV to
0 m.p.h. on both models.




¢ DRIVING YOUR AMIGO

ALL RWDs:

To move forward, pull the right side of the
hand control lever toward you (Figure 7). You
can also move forward by pushing the left side
of the control lever away from you. By releas-
ing the control lever, you will come to a stop
approximately one second after release. To
operate in reverse, pull the left side of the
hand control lever toward you, or push the
right side control lever away from you. Be-
cause the AMIGO DELUXE comes equipped
with electromagnetic braking, there is no
manual, hand-operated brake lock.

e MANUAL PUSHING

ALL RWDs:

Forsafety and security, yourunitis equipped
with an electromagnetic brake which makes
pushing your unit almost impossible. When it
is necessary to push your unit, pushthe brake
release switch to “Freewheeling” (Figure 8).

Note: When you are through pushing your unit,
push the switch back to “Normal.” Leaving the

switch in the “Freewheeling” position will drain
the power of the battery. Also, when your unitis not
in use, make sure the switch is in the “Normal”
position. This will extend the life of your batteries.

| A WARNING |

Do not leave switch in “Freewheeling” mode.

¢ POWER SEAT LIFT
OPERATION -

(Optional on Amigo Centra,
Amigo Sport and Amigo 1V))

The Power Seat Lift controls the seat from
17 to 23 inches from the platform. In the
highest or lowest position, a Slip Clutch is
activated causing a clicking noise which is
normal (Seat must be in lowest position
when unit is in motion).

AMIGO CENTRA:
1. Move the lift switch located under the
seat up or down to raise or lower it.

AMIGO DELUXE,
AMIGO SPORT & AMIGO IV:
1. Push the PSL Switch (located
on the handle) up to raise your

A NOoRMAL

4

v FREE
WHEELING

Figure 8
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seat to the desired height.
2. Push the PSL Switch down to lower
your seat to the desired height.

*POWER SEAT LIFT
MAINTENANCE

ALL RWDs:

Approximately every 1 - 2 months, remove
the seat and activate seat lift to the highest
position. Using a dry cloth, wipe inner tube of
accumulated grease and dirt. Then, apply a
very thin coating of grease to inner tube,
except for one inch on top of tube.

Note: A tube of grease has been supplied. White
Lithium grease is recommended and can be
purchased at your local hardware store.

¢« OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

AMIGO DELUXE,
AMIGO SPORT & AMIGO IV:

The lighting package includes a front
operational headlight mounted on the
handle, rear operational lights (red) and the
rear directional lights (yellow). The opera-

tional lighting system activated by pushing
the “light” switch to the ON position. This
switch is found on the left side of the handle
control box, next to the meter, and is clearly
marked “lights.”

The rear directional lights can be activated
by moving the “directional” switch on the
control box. This switch, marked “directional,”
is found on the right side of the control box,
next to the PSL switch, and moves to the
right or left. Moving the switch to the center

position will keep the directional lights from |-

blinking.

e MANUALLY
TRANSPORTING
YOUR AMIGO

Your Amigo can be disassembled and
transported in most car trunks (Figure 9).

1. Turn OFF your Amigo.
2. Unlock the seat and
remove it completely.
3. Remove the batteries.
4. Fold handle down to
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platform (See page 7).

5. Lift the rear into the trunk
of the vehicle and slide the
Amigo into the trunk.

Note: When batteries are removed, the wheels
will not rotate for safety purposes.

6. Place seat and batteries into the trunk.
7. If your Amigo has a power seat lift,
we suggest placing a cut out tennis
ball or something similar over the seat
post to protect it. If you leave the
batteries connected, make sure the
lift cannot be accidentally activated.
The “freewheeling” switch must be
in the “normal” position.

*LOAD YOUR AMIGO
INTO YOUR CAR WITH
A LIFTeALL®

Note: For greater convenience, it is recom-
mended you obtain a Lift-All® to assist you when
loading and unloading. For more information on
the Lift-All®, contact your local Amigo Mobility
Center™ or call toll-free: 1-800-248-9131.
Use a van lift system only if it has a proper hold-
down for the Amigo.

* AIRPLANE TRAVEL

An Airline Travel Kit (item #300116) is
available from Amigo Mobility International. It
contains a battery holding strap, three “Spe-
cial Handling” Tags and a “Helpful Hints for
Airline Travel” Booklet. Non-spillable batteries
are approved for travel on airplanes. When
you make your reservation, notify the airline
that you will be requesting an “Escort” service.
This will assure you that your Amigo will be
picked up and delivered at the boarding gate.

* GROUND TRAVEL

Some public transportation systems have
accommodations for your Amigo, but you
must transfer to a seat.

AMIGO

by Marjorie Spencer Darling

I have a small electric cart

I always have in tow,

for every time I take a trip
Amigo’s sure to go.

It followed me abroad this year,
it simply is terrific!

We went to the antipodes,
and to the South Pacific.

You, too, can take Amigo now
and travel many places.

No need for you

to stay at home - Go!

See new things and new faces.

17
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elpful Hints
or Everyday Use

e BATHROOM

In the bathroom, maneuvering room is
usually limited. Position close to the toilet,
swivel the seat, lock it in position andtransfer.

When using the bathtub, back up paralleito
the tub. Swivel the seat and place your feetin
the tub. Engage seatlockand caretullytransfer.

A WARNING
Do not use your Amigo while taking a shower.
The water may get into the controller and cause

electronic malfunctions.
« BEDROOM

Totranstertothe bed, back up parallelto the
bed. Swivel, lock seat into position, and ease

onto the bed. If charging the batteries over-
night, it may be easiest to piug in the battery
charger before transferring. For added ease,
when using your power seat lift, raise your
seat slightly higher than the surface from
which you are transferring.

e KITCHEN

For access to a refrigerator, make a parallel
approach or back up 1o the outside of the
refrigerator. Swivel the seat.

Approach a table, sink, or stove by
maneuvering paraliel to it. Swivel the seatto
the desired position. The handle will be out of
the way.




e CAR

Totransferto acar, make aparallel approach
to the side of the car, release the door latch,
and open the door as you drive forward. Back
parallel to the side of the car and into the door
opening. Swivelthe seatandlockitin position
and carefully slide onto the car seat. On the
driver's side you can use the steering wheel
for leverage.

* RAMPS AND INCLINES

* Always lean forward as you maneuver
your Amigo up a ramp or incline of an
angle equal to 1" of rise to 12" of travel
(length).

* Engage your seat lock when travelling
up ramps or inclines.

* USING AN ELEVATOR

Backing into an elevator allows you to
exit forward. Be sure the elevator is level
with the floor.

* OPENING DOORS

When a door openstoward you, approach at
an angle and just off to one side. Grasp the
door knob, reverse and pullthe door open. For
doors that open away from you, position the
bumper against the door, close to the door-
jamb on the doorknob side of the door. After
you release the latch, use the bumper to push
the door open.

| A CAUTION |
BE CAREFUL WITH GLASS DOORS TO
AVOID PERSONAL INJURY!

*KEEP YOUR
AMIGO SHINING

Clean a fabric seat with upholstery cleaner
or wash with mild soap and water. Wipe the
naugahyde seat clean with a damp cloth.
Protectthe housings and all painted parts with
a coat of auto wax.

19
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Do not expose your Amigo to spray-on cleaning
solutions and excessive moisture such as
spraying it with a garden hose, shower, or
leaving it uncovered in heavy rain.

Excessive moisture around the controller or
electrical connections may cause contamination
of electrical circuitry, damage and malfunction
as well as personal injury.

e SPEED CONTROLS

Slower speeds are recommended indoors
and while learning to operate your Amigo.
Higher speeds can be used when conditions
allow.

* STOPPING

1. Dynamic braking will gradually

bring your Amigo to a stop on
a level surface.

. The Electromagnetic Brake will

stop your unit one to two seconds
after releasing thumb control.

. IN EMERGENCY ONLY - quick

stopping with your Amigo can
be accomplished by reversing
the handie control in order to
reverse the direction the Amigo
is travelling.

[A CAUTION |
THIS PROCEDURE IS
NOT RECOMMENDED. @




H MAINTENANCE
- Daily

Bi-Weekly

Monthly

3 Months

6 Months

Yearly

Controller

UNIPAC™ Drive

B SERVICE
- Replacing Rear Drive Wheel Tire or Inner Tube

B WARRANTIES

A FRIEND
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Minimum maintenance is required to in-
crease your service ease and dependability.
Check the following:

e DAILY

- Maintain battery charge.

« IF YOU USE YOUR
AMIGO DAILY

- It is important to charge the battery
on a daily basis. Charge the battery
till fully charged to ensure battery
-operation throughout the cold weather
months.

Storage Tip: Extended charging is good for
the batteries. The batteries will not over-

charge. Charge battery fully and store
indoors in an arid environment. Do not store
on concrete since this will continue to draw
on the battery. Rather, protect your battery
by placing it on a wood block instead.

e MONTHLY

ALL RWDs:

- Check and clean battery terminals and
the copper connections as needed with
a light piece of emery cloth. Lightly pull
copper spring tabs out 1/8" to 1/4" to
insure successful connection when
battery is replaced.

- Rotate batteries from one box to
another to be sure to maintain
a full charge in each battery.

- Clean upholstery, plastic and




exposed fasteners.

- Check front wheel bearings for
roughness during rotation. Replace
if necessary.

- Make sure all fasteners are tight
at all connections on battery box.

AMIGO DELUXE:

- Remove wide-track dual wheels
and inspect interconnecting parts
of the dual wheels and drive wheels
for signs of dirt build up. Wipe clean
and lightly coat interconnecting parts
with lubricant or grease.

- Check tire pressure. All pneumatic tires
on rear wheels should be maintained at
40-50 psi.

[AWARNING |
DO NOT EXCEED 50 PSI
OR TIRES MAY BE DAMAGED!

| 3 MONTHS

ALL RWDs:
- Lubricate steering column
and seat post.
- Check all bolts and clips holding
wheels for tightness and wear.

«6 MONTHS - ALL RWDs
- Check all electrical connections
for clean contact.
- Charging connection should
be inspected for tight connection.
- Check tires for wear.
- Inspect seat posts for cracks
or breaks in welds.

¢ YEARLY
- Have your authorized Service Center
check your Amigo completely.

¢« CONTROLLER

Do not attempt to service the Controller or
related electronic components as you may
void your warranty.

« UNIPAC™ DRIVE

Your UNIPAC™ Drive Systemisaprecision
assembly lubricated for long service. Do not
attempt to open and service the assembly,
which could void your warranty. Contact your
authorized Service Center if problems occur
orcall 1-800-248-9131 to speak to a manufac-
turer service representative.




e REPLACING REAR
DRIVE WHEEL TIRE
OR INNER TUBE

d RWD DELUXE: ,
P\
) — SerVICe Tools: Two 1/2" sockets, small screw |
driver, two long shank screwdrivers, Phillips :

screwdriver.
Disassembly:

You will get years of dependable service if
you follow the suggested maintenance
schedule. If you experience a problem and
have to write in or call an authorized Service
Center, be sure to provide your serial number.
You willfind it engraved onthe front side of the
first crossbar that is located underneath the
platform of your Amigo and on the nameplate
as well. Model numbers and serial numbers
will help us in providing efficient service. Call
your local Mobility Center, Amigo Represen-
tative, or call : 1-800-248-9131.

1. Remove seat from the unit.

2. Remove batteries and battery
case cover (Amigo Deluxe and
Amigo Sport).

3. Remove rear cover.

4. Remove dual wheels from the
same side of the unit in which
the tire needs repairing, or
remove center cap from rim if
the dual wheels are not in place.

5. Remove shoulder bolt, washers,

A WARNING and nut holding rear wheel adapter
DO NOT ATTEMPT assembly to axle. Slide assembly off
TO DISASSEMBLE THE RIM axle, tapping with mallet if necessary.
BEFORE RELEASING ALL AIR 6. If the tires are pneumatic and
PRESSURE FROM THE TIRE. not foam-filled, release any air

pressure from the tire by depressing
the needle on valve with the tip of a

24




small screwdriver or similar instrument
(Be careful not to damage the valve).

7. When all the air has been released,
the rim can be disassembled and
removed from the wheel assembly
by removing the four bolts and nuts
which hold it together. This requires
two 1/2" sockets.

8. If the rim does not easily disassemble
after removing bolts and nuts, use two
long shank screwdrivers to gently pry
the tire from the rim. Be careful not to
damage the inner tube of the tire.

Reassembly:

1. Release all air from the inner tube
if tires are pneumatic.

2. Insert inner tube inside tire with
valve stem pointing out.

3. Insert one rim half inside tire making
sure the valve stem of the tube fits in
the cutout on the inner face of the rim.

4. Put the two halves together
(Do not pinch inner tube).

5. Insert the four bolts through the rim
and adapter making sure the bolt
heads are on the opposite side of

the valve stem.
6. Place the locknuts on bolts and
tighten the assembly together.
7. Inflate tire to 40-50 psi.
Note: Replace spacer and shim washers. Then
slide wheel assembly over axle, using a light oil
lubricant if necessary. Re-install shoulder bolt,
washers, and nut.

Warranties

AMIGO MOBILITY INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Effective September 1, 1990

e LIMITED THREE-YEAR
WARRANTY (U.S.)

Amigo Mobility International, Inc. (AMI),
warranties products it manufactures to the
original purchaser.

ALL AMIGO
MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS

25
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1. Structural components that are warranted
against defects in materials and workman-
ship for three (3) years are limited to the
following components:

Platform, fork, lower seat post
and upper seat post.

2. UNIPAC™, vari-speed boards and motors
are warranted against defects in materials
and workmanship for three (3) years with
replacement on a pro-rated basis.

3. The RWD Heavy Duty is warranted
against defects in materials and workman-
ship according to 4 and 5 below. There is
no warranty of a power seat lift if used on an
RWD Heavy Duty.

4. Components warranted for six (6) months
againstdefects in materials and workmanship
are limited to the following:

LED lights, electrical and
mechanical switches, and
batteries provided through AMI.

5. Chargers, seats and other components
have a one (1) yearwarranty and are covered
against defects in materials and workmanship
for one year from date of purchase.

6. Use of this product by persons exceeding §
250 Ibs. on all units (except RWD Heavy Duty §
which is 350 Ibs.) and 200 Ibs. on the Lift=All
is not recommended and voids this warranty

7. After six (6) months, labor will be charged
on warranty repairs.

AMT’s obligation under this warranty is lim
ited to replacing or repairing at its option, such
products or parts that are returned prepaid b
the purchaser and are found to be defective

If the purchaser elects not to return the unit§
to the factory and wishes a factory servicej
representative to make adjustments and re-
pairs at the unit’s location, field service rates
will apply.

This warranty does not cover accidentalg
damage, misuse, normal wear and tear, o
use of Amigo products for other than personal,
purposes.

The three-year warranty pro-rating is as
follows: (Customer pays)

01 -12 months =0
13 - 24 months = 50%
25 - 36 months = 75%




The above warranty supersedes and is in
lieu of all other warranties, expressed or im-
plied, and no person, agent ordealer is autho-
rized to give any warranties on behalf of the
manufacturer, nor to assume for the manu-
facturer any other liability in connection with
any of its products unless made in writing and
signed by an official of the manufacturer.

This warranty provides you with specific
legal rights, with the possibility of other rights,
which vary depending upon your locality.

A one (1) year warranty is applicable out-
side the United States, with the exception of
batteries, LED lights, and switches, which
have a six (6) month warranty.

*FOR WARRANTY
SERVICE

Contact: Service Department of AMI, 6693
Dixie Highway, Bridgeport, Ml 48722, TOLL-
FREE: 1-800-248-9131. For emergencies,
contact your local Amigo Mobility Center®,
Amigo Representative, or after business
hours, use the 24-Hour Service Hotline:
1-800-248-9131.

if you have any further questions
regarding your Amigo, need further assis-
tance in troubleshooting a problem, or if
your Amigo needs service or repair, please
call the Amigo Service Department at
1-800-248-9131. A complete Service Guide
and Electrical Troubleshooting Kitare avail-
able to you. For further information, call
our hotline toll-free: 1-800-248-9131.
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Available Accessories for H Basket and Tote Bag
the Amigo Centra, Amigo
Deluxe, Amigo Sport and
Amigo IV!

The accessories shown here
are available from Amigo Mo-
bility International, Inc. The g Battery
order canbe placedthroughyour

Carry those “necessities” in an Amigo wire mesh basket,
which conveniently attaches to the handle of your Amigo.
Also available is a durable canvas tote bag which fits
inside the basket. It keeps small articles from slipping
through the mesh.

local Amigo Representative Have all those miles taken a toll on your battery? Order
Amigo Mobility Center®, or b, anewbatterytokeeponhand... justincase! Comes with
calling 1-800-248-913’1 Tz afull six-month warranty. Note: Charge your battery once

a month when it is being stored.
help you save money when pur-

chasing theses items, please W Power Seat Lift
consider using the “Amigo
Gold” referral program.

With this lift on your Amigo, shelves and counters are
easier to reach. Powered by the Amigo battery, the touch
of a switch gives you a lift.

W Sheepskin Cover

Add a touch of luxurious comfort to your Amigo with all
natural sheepskin. It not only looks good, but it's soft,
adds cushioning, and is extremely durable.

See the referral card page in the back
of this manual for furtherinformation on

howto “Go forthe Gold”’ and save money!
2 KITS 4
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Listed here are just a few of the Service
Kits that are avalilable for your Amigo.

M #100672 - Seat Post Repalr Kit

A Seat Post repair kit to keep
your seat in top shape.

Includes:

(1) Shoulder Bushing

1) Collar Stem

§1 Lower Seat Post Bearing

51; 5/16 - 18 Hex Keps Nut

1) .125 x 1.125 Roll Pin

(1) 5/16 - 18 x 2.50 Hex Head Bolt

B RWD Travel Kits

These include everything you will
need to travel with your Amigo IV,
Sport, RWD, Deluxe, and Centra.

#300309 - RWD w/Belt Drive Kit
Includes:
(3) Special Handling Tags

m eler:tine Strap

51) Tube Repair Kit
1) Service Guide

#300310 - RWD w/UNIPAC Kit
Includes:

3§ Special Handling Tags

1) Arrline Travel Strap

1; Tube Repair Kit

1) Service Guide

W #300367 Electrical Diagnostic Kit

This kit contains all the
necessary items that will
allow you to determine the
source of any electrical
problems that your Amigo
may incur.

Includes:

(5) Test Plugs

(1) Electrical
Troubleshooting Guide

M #100998 Service Guide

This book provides a with quick
reference that allows you to begin
to find the source of any service
problems you may encounter.

The Service Kits shown here are available from Amigo Mobility
International, Inc. The order can be placed through your local
Amigo Representative, Amigo Mobility Center®, or by calling
1-800-248-9131. To help you save money when purchasing theses
items, please consider using the “Amigo Gold” referral program.
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Amigo Centra Parts List

Ref# ltem#

-t

. 300481

7150

1281
1621
100660

1295
300237
6993
5865
5751
300409

300437

6230
300462

300461
5889
5206

. 5753
. 2237
. 5172
. 2236
. 1024

Description
Platform Assembly - Fiberglass RWD
- (Includes #75)
Reel - Enclosed w/o Ball
- (Includes #119)
Label - Owner’s
Botlt - 1/4-20 x 2.0 Hex HD
Seat - Fiberglass
- (Includes #6)
Label - Seat Back
Wheel - RWD Rear
Bracket - Charger Reel
Screw - 10 - 24 x 1/4 x 1.25 Shoulder
Clamp - Mounting
UNIPAC™ w/Brake - Sport
- {Includes #13)
Brake Assembly - Sport/EM
- (Includes #s 51 - 55, 61)
Screw, Retaining Collar
Bumper Assembly - Fiberglass Base
- (Includes #s 16, 35, 40, 44, 45, 48)
Tube - Fiberglass Base Bumper
Screw - 8/32 x .625 Button HD
Pin - 3/16 x 2 Groove |
Strap - Torque
Nut - 3/8 - 24 Hex
Fork - RWD (8/18/87)
Bolt - 3/8 - 24 x 3.75 Hex HD
Spacer - Steering Column

300034

1055

. 5413
. 5407
. §701

3083

. 1040
. 6461
. 6146
. 1344

4954

. 5340
. 300288

5719

. 6304
. 5893
. 1824
. 6926

6927
6928
6929

. 1391
. 1192
. 300008 .

6193

. 5200
. 3622
. 7145
. 6899
. 5687
. 300243

Wheel Assembly - RWD Front

- (Includes #'s 25, 28, 30)
Bearing - Wheel
Washer - Dust Cover
Bearing - Steering Column Ball
Centering Tube - RWD
Nut - 1/4 - 20 Serrated
Retaining Ring - Centering Tube
Lever - Adjustable Handle
Contact - Battery Jumper
Screw - 1/4 - 20 x 1.50 Hex HD
Screw - 1/4 - 20 x 2.0 Button HD
Wave Washer
Grip - Adjustable Handle Vinyl
Cover - Pair of Adjustable Handle Tab
Velcro - Rear Cover/Base
Washer - .25 1.D. Fender
Bolt - 1/4 - 20 x 2.5 Hex HD
Label - RWD Light Blue Front Logo
Label - RWD Navy Blue Front Logo
Label - RWD Maroon Front Logo
Label - RWD Green Front Logo
Screw - 10 - 20 x .50 Button HD
Washer - .25 |.D. Flat
Wheel - Bumper

- (Includes #'s 35, 40, 44, 48)
Circuit Breaker
Terminal Contact
Nut - 1/4 - 20 x .50
Seal, Rubber - E/M Brake
Screw - #10 - 32 x 5/8 Socket HD Cap
Hub - RWD E/M Brake Adapter
Brake - Electromagnetic




5811

. 5832
. 300348

1025
300304
5825

. 7149
. 111576

5806

. 300466

300467
300468
300469
300470

5807
200021

. 5326

6749

. 6305
. 5944
. 7122
. 5827
. 3973

300165
1167

. 300121
. 5204
. 1474
. 300014

. 300015

Plate - RWD E/M Brake Adapter
Spacer - RWD E/M Brake
Controller Assembly - Amigo Sport
Bearing - Shoulder
Collar Kit - Retaining
Switch - E/M Brake Release
Charger - Sport BF#8762DN/RWD
Screw - 10 - 32 x .5 Self-Tapping
Label - RWD Warning
Cover - Rear Green
Cover - Rear Maroon
Cover - Rear Rich Blue
Cover - Rear Navy Blue
Cover - Rear Gray
- (Includes #s 49, 62-70)
Label - Charger
Bezel - Display (Window)
Label - Left Side Amigo
Label - Right.Side Amigo
Velcro - Rear Cover/Base
Label - E/M Brake Release
Grommet - Reel Cord
Label - E/M Brake
Screw for Battery Contact
Wire Assembly - Battery (11/87)
Nut - 1/4 - 20 Hex Keps
Holder Assembly - Dual Battery
- (Includes #32)
Contact - Dual Power Cell
Label - Battery
Battery - RWD
- (Includes #77)
Harness - Battery Lifting

80.
. 100710
82.

84.
8s.

86.
88.

119.
120.
121.

300265

267000
267500
267001
100690

100670
300479

7123
4750
7201

Lower Seat Post

Bearing - Lower w/Pin

Seat Lock Assembly - RH

Seat Lock Assembly - LH

Stem Collar Bolt & Nut

Stem Collar with Bolt & Nut
- (Includes #84)

Upper Seat Post

Handle - Centra Telescopic
- (Includes #s 31, 17)

Screw - 10 - 24 x .50

Screw - 10 - 32 x 5/8 TRS HD

Bushing
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P Ve 3 24. 300034 Wheel Assembly - RWD Front
Amigo Deluxe Parts List T don e 25, 26, 30
25. 1055 Bearing - Wheel
26. 5413 Washer - Dust Cover
Ref# ltem#  Description 27. 5407 Bearing - Steering Column Bali
1. 300481 Platform Assembly - Fiberglass RWD 28. 5701 Centering Tube - RWD
- (Includes #75) 29. 3083 Nut 1/4 - 20 Serrated .
2. 7150 Reel - Enclosed w/o Ball 30. 1040 Retaining Ring - Centering Tube
- (Includes #119) 31. 6461 Lever - Adjustable Handle
3. 1281 Label - Owner's 32. 6146 Contact - Battery Jumper
4. 1621 Bolt - 1/4 - 20 x 2.0 Hex HD 33. 1344 Screw - 1/4 - 20 x 1.50 Hex HD
5. 5432 Pin - 1.5 in Dual Wheel 34. 4954 Screw - 1/4 - 20 x 3.0 Button HD
6. 5434  Washer - RWD Pin Shim 35. 5340 Wave Washer
7. 300370 Wheel - RWD Plastic Dual 36. 300288 Girip - Adjustable Handle Viny!
8. 300371 Wheel - RWD Piastic Rear 37. 5719 Cover - Pair of Adjustable Handle Tab
9. 6993 Bracket, Charger Reel 38. 6304 Velcro - Rear Cover/Base
10. 5865 Screw - 10 - 24 x 1/4 x 1.25 Shoulder 39. 5893 Washer - .25 I.D. Fender
11. 5751 Clamp - Mounting 40. 1824 Bolt - 1/4 - 20 x 2.5 Hex HD
12. 300409 Drive System - UNIPAC™ 42. 6926 Label - RWD Light Blue Front Logo
- (Includes #13) 6927 Label - RWD Navy Blue Front Logo
13. 300355 Brake Assembly - RWD E/M 6928 Label - RWD Maroon Front Logo
- (Includes #s 51 - 55, 86) 6929 Label - RWD Green Front Logo
14. 6230 Screw, Retaining Collar 43. 1391 Screw - 1/4 - 20 x .50 Button HD
15. 300462 Bumper Assembly - Fiberglass Base 44, 1192 Washer - .25 1.D. Flat
- (Includes #s 16, 35, 40, 44, 45, 48) 45. 300008 Wheel - Bumper
16. 300461 Tube - Fiberglass Base Bumper - (Includes #s 35, 40, 44, 48)
17. 5889 Screw - 8 - 32 x .625 Button HD 46. 6193 Circuit Breaker
18. 5206 PIN 3/16 x 2 Groove 47. 5200 Terminal Contact
19. 5753  Strap - Torque 48. 3622 Nut - 1/4'- 20 Hex Ny - Lok
20. 2237 Nut - 3/8 - 24 Hex 49. 7145 Seal, Rubber - E/M Brake
21. 5172 Fork - RWD (8/18/87) 50. Cover Assembly
22. 2236 Bolt - 3/8 - 24 x 3.75 Hex HD 300209 - Battery Top Gray
23. 1024 Spacer - Steering Column 300213 - Battery Top Green




64.
. 200021
66.

67.
68.

300214
300215
300216

. 6899

5687
300243

. 5811
. 5832
. 300348

1025
300304

. 5825

7149

. 6223

5806

. 300466

300467
300468
300469
300470

5807

5326
6749
6305
5944

- Battery Top Rich Blue

- Battery Top Maroon

- Battery Top Navy Blue
Screw - #10 - 32 x 5/8
Socket HD Cap
Hub - RWD E/M Brake Adapter
Brake - Electromagnetic
Plate - RWD E/M Brake Adapter
Spacer - RWD E/M Brake
Controller Assembly
- Amigo Sport
Bearing - Shoulder
Collar Kit

- Retaining Jet and Shopper
Switch - E/M Brake Release
Charger

- Sport BF#8762DN/RWD
Screw - 10 - 32 x .5 Self Tapping
Label - RWD Warning
Cover

- Rear Green

- Rear Maroon

- Rear Rich Blue

- Rear Navy Blue

- Rear Gray

- (Includes #s 49, 50, 62 - 70)
Label - Charger
Bezel - Display (Window)
Label - Left Side Amigo
Label - Right Side Amigo
Velcro - Rear Cover/Base
Label - E/M Brake Release

89.
90.
119.

. 4750
121.

. 7122
. 5827
. 3973

300165
1167

. 300121

. 5204

. 100012
. 300014
. 300015
. 300137

. 100710

267000
267500
267001

. 100690

. 100671

300183

. 300478

300219
300369

300220
300361
7123

7201

Grommet - Reel Cord
Label - E/M Brake
Screw for Battery Contact
Wire Assembly - Battery (1 1/87)
Nut - 1/4 - 20 Hex Keps
Holder Assembly - Dual Battery

- (Includes # 32)
Contact - Dual Power Cell
Label - Battery
Battery RWD - (Includes #77)
Harness - Battery Lifting
Power Seat Lift Component

- 24 Volt
Bearing - Lower w/Pin
Seat Lock Assembly - RH
Seat Lock Assembly - LH
Stem Collar Bolt & Nut
Stem Collar with Bolt & Nut

- (Includes #84)
Seat Post

- Power Seat Lift Upper
(Optional) Arms - Flip-Up

- Folding Seat
Handle - Deluxe Telescopic

- (Includes #s 31, 36, 37)
Seat - High Back Gray Folding
Seat - High Back Black Folding
Cushion Sets

- High Back Gray Folding

- High Back Black Folding
Screw - 10 - 24 x .50
Screw - 10 - 32 x 5/8 TRS HD
Bushing

37







39

View

Exploded




Amigo Sport Parts List

Ref# Item#

CoNOOAL N~

300482
7150

1281
1621
1275
1259
5181
2725
6993
5865
5751
300409
300355

6230
300462

300461
5889
5206
5753

. 2237
. 6433
. 6505
. 300440
. 300352

. 1055
. 5413
. 5407

Description
Platform Assembly - Fiberglass Sport
Reel Enclosed w/o Ball
- (Includes #119)
Label - Owner's
Bolt - 1/4 - 20 x 2.0 Hex HD
Nut - 5/16 - 18 Hex
Washer - 5/16 1.D. Spring Lock
Tire - Gray - 2.80 - 2.50 - 4 Pneumatic
Tube - Pneumatic Tire
Bracket - Charger Reel
Screw - Shoulder - 10-24 x 1/4 x 1.25
Clamp - Mountin
Drive System - UNIPAC™ - (Includes #19)
Brake Assembly - RWD (E/M)
- (Includes #s 51 - 55, 86)
Screw - 1/4 - 28 x .50 - LG SLT Fillister HD
Bumper Assembly - Fiberglass Base
- (Includes #s 16, 35, 40, 44, 45, 74)
Tube - Fiberglass Base Bumper
Screw - 8-32 x .625 Button HD
Pin - 3/16 x 2 Groove
Strap - Torque
Nut - 3/8 - 24 Hex
Fork - Amigo Sport RWD
Bolt - 3/8 - 24 x 4.5 Hex HD
Wire - Sport Battery #8BF09735UP
Wheel Assy. - 8" Pneumatic - RWD Front
- (Includes #s 5-8, 25, 28, 30, 43, 98)
Bearing - Wheel
Washer - Dust Cover
Bearing - Steering Column Ball

. 6433
. 3083
. 1040
. 6461
. 300441
. 2822

4952

. 5340
. 300288
. 5719
. 6304
. 5893
. 1824
. 5209
. 6926
. 1258

1192

. 300008

. 3622
. 7145
. 300377
. 6899
. 5687
. 300243

5811

. 5832
. 300348
. 1025
. 300304
. 5825
. 7149

. 6223
. 5808
. 300380

300381

Centering Tube - Amigo Sport
Nut 1/4 - 20 Serrated
Retaining Ring - Centering Tube
Lever, Adjustable Handle
Wire - Sport Battery #BF09735UP
Bolt, 1/4 - 20 x 1.75 Hex HD
Screw - 1/4 - 20 x 2.00 Button HD
Wave Washer
CGrip - Adjustable Handle Viny!
Cover - Pair of Adjustable Handle Tab
Velcro - Base
Washer - .25 1.D. Fender
Bolt - 1/4 - 20 x 2.5 Hex HD
Cap - Rear Wheel Cover
Label - RWD Rich Blue Front Logo
Bolt - 5/16 - 18 x .75 Hex HD
Washer - .25 I.D. Flat
Wheel - Bumper

- {Includes #s 35, 40, 44, 48, 74)
Nut - 1/4 - 20 Hex Ny - Lok
Seal - Rubber, E/M Brake
Cover Assembly - Battery Top Sport
Screw - #10 - 32 x 5/8 Socket HD Cap
Hub - RWD E/M Brake Adapter
Brake - Electromagnetic
Plate - RWD E/M Brake Adapter
Spacer - RWD E/M Brake
Controller Assembly - Amigo Sport
Bearing - Shoulder
Collar Kit - Retaining
Switch - E/M Brake Release
Charger - Amigo Sport XTENDER™

- (Includes #'s 2, 9
Screw - 10 - 32 x .5 Self-Tapping
Label - RWD Warning
Cover - Sport Rear
Cover - Sport Rear w/Light Holes




90.

94.
95,
96.

5807
200021
5326
6749
6305

. 5944
. 7122
. 5827
. 6464
. 1264

1167

. 300351
. 1178
. 1474
. 300434

. 6718

300265

. 100710
. 267000

267500
1450

267001
100690
100670
300183

. 300478

300219
300369

300220
300361
5567
3603
6167

Label - Charger
Bezel - Display (Window)
Label - Left Side Amigo
Label - Right Side Amigo
Velcro - Rear Cover
Label - E/M Brake Release
Grommet, Reel Cord
Label - E/M Brake
Light - Turn Signal Red
Nut - 10 - 32 - Hex Keps
Nut - 1/4 - 20 Hex Keps
Wheel Assembly - 10" Pneumatic Rear
- (Includes #s 94 - 99)
Screw - 1/4 - 20 x .625 Button HD
Label - Battery
Battery - Sport Serial #BF09735UP
- (Includes #77)
Harness - Sport Battery #BF09735UP
Seat Post - Lower - (Includes #s 29, 34)
Bearing - Lower w/Pin
Seat Lock Assembly - RH
Seat Lock Assembly - LH
Bolt - 5/16 - 18 x 2.50 Hex HD
Stem Collar Bolt & Nut - (Includes #83)
Stem Collar with Bolt & Nut - (Includes #84)
Upper Seat Post - (Includes #'s 81, 85)
Arms - Flip-Up - (Optional)
Handle - Deluxe Telescopic
(Includes #s 17, 31, 36, 37
(Optional) Seat - High Back Gray Folding
(Optional) Seat - High Back Black Folding
- (Includes #90)
(Optional) Cushion Set - High Back Gray Folding
gOptionaI) Cushion Set - High Back Black Folding
olt - 5/16 - 18 x 2.0 Hex HD
Nut - 5/16 - 18 Hex Ny-Lok
Tire - Gray 10" Rear Pneumatic

97.

98.

99.
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.

108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114,
115.
116.
117.

119.
120.
121.

6166
4615
6429
6455
300392
6473
6466
300395
6488
300397

300398

1253
1369
2372
300399
6479
6484
5590
1480
3168
300349

7123
4750
7201

Tube - 10" Pneumatic Tire
Hub- Split Rim
Adapter - Split Rim Rear Wheel
Light - Turn Signal Yeliow
ire - Rear Cover Lights
Wire - Battery to Flasher
Flasher - Solid State
Wire - Battery to Fuse
Fuse - 32 Volt 5 amp
Cover Assembly - Sport Rear
- (Includes #s 49, 50, 62 - 70)
Cover Assembly - Sport Rear w/Lights
- (Includes #s 49, 50, 62 - 70, 72, 100 - 105)
Nut - 5/16 - 18 Hex Keps
Bolt - 5/16 - 18 x 2.5 Hex HD
Screw - 10 - 32 x .50 RD HD
Headlight - Sport
Bracket - Sport Headlight
Clip - Sport Headlight Handle
Clip - Sport Headlight Bracket
Nut - 10 - 32 Hex Acorn
Screw - 10 - 32'x .38 Phil Pan HD
Lighting Pkg. - w/unit Amigo Sport
- (Includes #s 73, 108 - 113)
Screw - 10 - 24 x .50
Screw - 10 - 32 x 5/8 TRS HD
Bushing
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